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IGWA’s Response to A&B’s and FID’s 
Joint Notice of Participation in Mitigation 

Plan and Request for Approval 

 
Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. (“IGWA”), by and through counsel, hereby 

responds to the Joint Notice of Mitigation Plan and Request or Approval (“Joint Notice”) filed 

May 30, 2024, by A&B Irrigation District (“A&B”) and Falls Irrigation District (“FID”).  

The Joint Notice requests that FID be permitted to “comply with the storage water 

component of the A&B plan.” (Joint Notice, p. 1.) The storage water component of the A&B 

mitigation plan filed May 21, 2015, allows A&B to utilize storage water owned by A&B “to 

mitigate for any shortfalls caused by the District’s junior priority ground water [rights] that are 

subject to curtailment.” (A&B Plan, p. 3.)  

In actuality, the Joint Notice does not seek to allow FID to comply with the storage water 

component of the A&B plan; rather, it proposes that FID be allowed to mitigate on terms that 

mirror the storage water component of the A&B plan. Unlike the A&B plan, which uses storage 

water owned by A&B for mitigation, the Joint Notice proposes use of storage water owned by 

FID. Also, unlike the A&B plan, which mitigates for material injury caused by A&B’s water 

rights, the Joint Notice proposes to mitigate for material injury caused by FID’s water rights. 

Thus, the Joint Notice is, in fact, a request for FID to mitigate on terms that mirror the A&B 

plan, not to comply with the A&B plan itself. 
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IGWA does not object to FID using storage water to mitigate for material injury caused by 

its own groundwater rights. Since the Department has already approved the A&B plan, thereby 

determined that the use of storage water to mitigate material injury caused by junior’s own 

groundwater use satisfies Conjunctive Management Rule 43, the Department has no legal basis 

for preventing any other junior groundwater user from using storage water to mitigate for 

material injury caused by its own groundwater use. To do so would violate the equal protection 

clause of the United States Constitution, which “is essentially a mandate or direction that all 

persons similarly situated should be treated alike.” 16B Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 817. 

In keeping with the equal protection clause, the Department should issue an order allowing 

all junior groundwater users to use storage water to mitigate for material injury caused by their 

own groundwater use. Such an order would allow FID and others to avoid curtailment without 

wasting time and resources preparing, publishing, and processing mitigation plans that the 

Department is legally obligated to approve.  

If the Department declines to issue such an order, it leaves FID with no ability to avoid 

curtailment until (a) the A&B Plan is amended to incorporate FID’s water rights, or (b) the 

Department completes processing of FID’s mitigation plan filed May 7, 2024, in Docket No CM-

MP-2024-002. Both options will presumably take many months, considering Jefferson-Clark 

Ground Water District, North Snake Ground Water District, and A&B Ground Water District 

each filed mitigation in plans in December of 2023 that mirror the storage water component of 

the A&B plan, yet have not been approved by the Department.  

A&B cannot be permitted to pick and choose which juniors are allowed to mitigate on the 

same terms as the A&B plan. Determining whether a mitigation plan complies with Conjunctive 

Management Rule 43 is the prerogative of the Department, not A&B or the SWC. 

Therefore, IGWA suggests that the Department issue an order allowing all groundwater 

users to use storage water to mitigate for material injury caused by their own groundwater use. In 

any case, the Department should deny the Joint Notice because it effectively seeks to amend the 

A&B plan without complying with Conjunctive Management Rule 43. 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 4th day of June, 2024.  

   
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

Thomas J. Budge 
Attorneys for IGWA  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 4th day of June, 2024, I cause the foregoing document to be 
served on the persons below via the method below: 
  
 

         
Thomas J. Budge 

 

Director Mathew Weaver 
Garrick Baxter 
Kayleen Richter 
Sarah Tschohl 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
322 E Front St. 
Boise, ID 83720-0098 
 

mathew.weaver@idwr.idaho.gov  
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov  
kayleen.richter@idwr.idaho.gov 
sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov  
file@idwr.idaho.gov  

Dylan Anderson  
DYLAN ANDERSON LAW 
PO Box 35 
Rexburg, Idaho 83440 

dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com  

Skyler C. Johns  
Nathan M. Olsen  
Steven L. Taggart  
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 
1449 E 17th St, Ste A 
PO Box 3005 
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 

sjohns@olsentaggart.com   
nolsen@olsentaggart.com  
staggart@olsentaggart.com  
 

John K. Simpson 
Travis L. Thompson 
Abby B. Bitzenburg 
MARTEN LAW 
P. O. Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

tthompson@martenlaw.com 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com 
abitzenburg@martenlaw.com 
jnielsen@martenlaw.com 
 

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
P.O. Box 248 
Burley, ID 83318 

wkf@pmt.org 

mailto:gary.spackman@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:file@idwr.idaho.gov
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Kathleen Marion Carr 
US Dept. Interior 
960 Broadway Ste 400 
Boise, ID 83706 

kathleenmarion.carr@sol.doi.gov 

David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov 

Matt Howard 
US Bureau of Reclamation 
1150 N Curtis Road 
Boise, ID 83706-1234 

mhoward@usbr.gov 

Sarah A Klahn 
Max C. Bricker 
Somach Simmons & Dunn 
2033 11th Street, Ste 5 
Boulder, Co 80302 

sklahn@somachlaw.com 
mbricker@somachlaw.com 
dthompson@somachlaw.com 

Rich Diehl 
City of Pocatello  
P.O. Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205 

rdiehl@pocatello.us 

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley  
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID 83 702 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 

Robert E. Williams 
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 
P.O. Box 168 
Jerome, ID 83338 

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

Robert L. Harris  
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, PLLC  
P.O. Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rharris@holdenlegal.com 

mailto:kathleenmarion.carr@sol.doi.gov
mailto:david.gehlert@usdoj.gov
mailto:mhoward@usbr.gov
mailto:sklahn@somachlaw.com
mailto:dthompson@somachlaw.com
mailto:rdiehl@pocatello.us
mailto:cbromley@mchughbromley.com
mailto:cmchugh@mchughbromley.com
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Randall D. Fife  
City Attorney, City of Idaho Falls  
P.O. Box 50220 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rfife@idahofallsidaho.gov 

Corey Skinner  
IDWR-Southern Region 
1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200 
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033 

corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov 

Tony Olenichak  
IDWR-Eastern Region 
900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 
Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

Tony.Olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov 

COURTESY COPY TO: 
William A. Parsons 
PARSONS SMITH & STONE 
P.O. Box 910 
Burley, ID 83318 

 
wparsons@pmt.org 
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